set forth in the notes to Windstream Holdings’ unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements. The following unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to reflect the results Windstream Holdings
may achieve in future periods or the historical results that would have been obtained had the spin-off and related transactions been completed on
January 1, 2014 or as of December 31, 2014, as the case may be. Windstream Holdings’ unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements also
do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may
result from the transactions described above.

2

19-22312-rdd   Doc 825-2   Filed 07/19/19   Entered 07/19/19 16:23:07   Exhibit B-
 April 2015 8-K   Pg 7 of 14

WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2014

(Millions)   As Reported

Receipt of Cash
Payment and

Exchange of CS&L
Debt Securities for
Windstream Corp.
Debt Securities

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 27.8   $ 1,035.0  (A) $ (1,026.1) (A) $ 36.7
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts   635.5   -   (1.9) (B) 633.6
Current deferred income taxes   105.4   -   55.1  (C) 160.5
Other current assets   235.0   -   22.6  (D) 257.6
Investment in CS&L   -   -   840.4  (E) 840.4
Goodwill   4,352.8   -   (12.8) (F) 4,340.0
Other intangibles, net   1,764.0   -   (14.5) (B) 1,749.5
Net property, plant and equipment   5,412.3   -   -   5,412.3
Other assets   180.6   -   (15.3) (G) 165.3

Total Assets   $ 12,713.4  $ 1,035.0   $ (152.5)   $ 13,595.9

Liabilities

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 717.5   $ (711.5) (G) $ -   $ 6.0
Current portion of long-term lease obligation   -   -   141.3  (H) 141.3
Advance payments and customer deposits   214.7   -   (1.2) (B) 213.5
Other current liabilities   1,110.8   -   (1.2) (B) 1,109.6
Long-term debt   7,934.2   (1,736.0) (G) (867.8) (G) 5,330.4
Long-term lease obligation   -   -   4,990.5  (H) 4,990.5
Deferred income taxes   1,878.6   -   (1,499.6) (C) 379.0
Other liabilities   632.8   -   (20.2) (A) 612.6

Total liabilities   12,488.6   (2,447.5)   2,741.8   12,782.9

Shareholders' equity   224.8   3,482.5  (G) (2,894.3) (I) 813.0

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 12,713.4   $ 1,035.0   $ (152.5)   $ 13,595.9

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

19-22312-rdd   Doc 825-2   Filed 07/19/19   Entered 07/19/19 16:23:07   Exhibit B-
 April 2015 8-K   Pg 8 of 14

WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(Millions, except per share amounts)   As Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues and sales:

Service revenues   $ 5,647.6   $ (16.6) (J) $ 5,631.0
Product sales   181.9   -   181.9

Total revenues and sales   5,829.5   (16.6)   5,812.9
Costs and expenses:

Cost of services   2,719.3   (4.0) (K) 2,715.3
Cost of products sold   156.6   -   156.6
Selling, general and administrative   983.8   -   983.8
Depreciation and amortization   1,386.4   14.6  (L) 1,401.0
Merger and integration costs   40.4   (15.4) (M) 25.0
Restructuring charges   35.9   -   35.9

Total costs and expenses   5,322.4   (4.8)   5,317.6

Operating income   507.1   (11.8)   495.3
Other income, net   0.1   -   0.1
Interest expense   (571.8)   (346.3) (N) (918.1)

Loss from continuing operations

before income tax benefit   (64.6)   (358.1)   (422.7)

Income tax benefit   (25.1)   (139.7) (O) (164.8)

Net loss   $ (39.5)   $ (218.4)   $ (257.9)

Loss per share:

Basic and diluted   ($.40)   ($2.59)

Weighted average shares:

Basic   99.5   99.5

Diluted   99.5   99.5

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

19-22312-rdd   Doc 825-2   Filed 07/19/19   Entered 07/19/19 16:23:07   Exhibit B-
 April 2015 8-K   Pg 9 of 14

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements give effect to the spin-off and related transactions as discussed below.